
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Thursday 24 March 2016 at 10.00 am 

 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend for Items 6 and 7 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors David Barker, Nikki Bond, Jack Clarkson, Neale Gibson, Dianne Hurst, 
George Lindars-Hammond, Roy Munn, Anne Murphy, Josie Paszek, 
Vickie Priestley, Denise Reaney, Geoff Smith, Zoe Sykes and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183 
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 



 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
24 MARCH 2016 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 
 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 
4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 
5. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing - Individual Case* 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 
*(NOTE: The report for this item is not available to the public and press 
because it contains exempt information described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) 

 
6. Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on:-  

 
25 January 2016 
26 January 2016 
2 February 2016 
9 February 2016 
16 February 2016 

 
7. Review of Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Limitation Policy - 

Intention to Undertake Unmet Demand Survey 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make
[...]
en elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

• it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 2



 3

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

Page 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 25 January 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Geoff Smith (Chair), Denise Reaney and Zoe Sykes 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Jack Clarkson attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - PREMIER STORES, 28-30 BALLIFIELD DRIVE, 
SHEFFIELD, S13 9HS 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application made by 
South Yorkshire Police, under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, for a review of 
the Premises Licence in respect of the premises known as Premier Stores, 28-30 
Ballifield Drive, Sheffield, S13 9HS. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Inspector Jason Booth, Benita Mumby and Cheryl 

Topham (South Yorkshire Police, Applicants), Julie Hague (Sheffield Safeguarding 
Children Board), Hardeep Matto (Premises Licence Holder), Jugdeep Singh 
(Designated Premises Supervisor), Jayne Gough and Shelley Marshall (Licensing 
Enforcement and Technical Officers), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-
Committee) and John Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Jayne Gough presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted that 

representations had been received from the Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board 
(SSCB), and were attached at Appendix ‘B’ to the report. Ms Gough also made 
reference to additional evidence provided by Cheryl Topham, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting. 

  
4.5 Cheryl Topham, on behalf of South Yorkshire Police, stated that the review had 

been prompted by three failed test purchases in a 12-month period from 27th 
November 2014 to 4th November 2015.  Whilst the police acknowledged that staff 
at the store had passed three test purchases in the same period, based on the 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



Meeting of the Licensin
[...]

the satisfaction of the Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board, with induction 
training to be provided for all new staff and monthly refresher training for 
existing staff, and that written records, to be signed and dated by all staff 
undertaking the training, are to be maintained and made available for 
inspection to officers on request’; and 

  
 (d) No. 10 – to be renumbered No. 8 – be amended by the removal of all the 

words after ‘installed’. 
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 

 

Page 24



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 26 January 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Anne Murphy and Cliff Woodcraft 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Zoé Sykes. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - HK OFF LICENCE AND MINI MARKET, 66 CROOKES, 
SHEFFIELD S10 1UG 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application made by 
Sheffield Trading Standards, under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, for a 
review of the Premises Licence in respect of the premises known as HK Off 
Licence and Mini Market, 66 Crookes, Sheffield S10 1UG. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were David Palmer and John Maher (Sheffield Trading 

Standards, Applicants), Benita Mumby and Cheryl Topham (South Yorkshire 
Police), Julie Hague (Sheffield Safeguarding Children’s Board Manager), Srinivas 
Vangol (Premises Licence Holder), Eamonn Ward (Green Party, observer), Elaine 
Kaisi (parent) and Dan Hobson (Press), Shelley Marshall (Licensing Enforcement 
and Technical Officer), Paul Barber (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee), Samantha 
Bond (Pro
[...]
of 
CCTV system; and 

  
 (b) the owner had failed to demonstrate due diligence for the protection of 

children from harm and the prevention of crime and disorder and public 
safety under the Licensing Act 2003. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 2 February 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Vickie Priestley and Zoe Sykes 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Jack Clarkson attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of four cases relating to 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 

  
4.2 The applicant in Case No. 06/16 attended the hearing with a representative and 

they both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.3 The applicant in Case No. 07/16 attended the hearing with a representative and 

they both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.4 The applicant in Case No. 08/16 attended the hearing with a representative and 

they both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.5 The applicant in Case No. 09/16 attended the hearing with a representative and 

they both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.6 RESOLVED: That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:- 
  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 06/16 Application to renew 

a Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

Refuse to grant a licence in the light of the 
circumstances of the case, the information 
now reported, the responses to the questions 
raised and in accordance with the Council’s 

Page 31



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 2.02.2016 

Page 2 of 2 
 

policy on plying for hire. 
    
 07/16 Application to renew 

a Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

Refuse to grant a licence in the light of the 
circumstances of the case, the information 
now reported, the responses to the questions 
raised and in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on plying for hire. 

    
 08/16 Application to renew 

a Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

Refuse to grant a licence in the light of the 
circumstances of the case, the information 
now reported, the responses to the questions 
raised and in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on plying for hire. 

    
 09/16 Application to renew 

a Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

(a) Grant a licence for up to the maximum 
term of 24 months, as requested by the 
applicant and (b) the applicant be given a 
written warning as to his future conduct, to 
remain on his licence for the full term of the 
licence granted. 

 
 

 

Page 32



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 9 February 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Geoff Smith (Chair), George Lindars-Hammond and 

Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. Councillor Neale Gibson attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of three cases relating to 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 

  
4.2 The applicant in Case No. 10/16 attended the hearing with a representative and 

they both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.3 The applicant in Case No. 11/16 attended the hearing with a representative and 

they both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.4 The applicant in Case No. 12/16 attended the hearing and addressed the Sub-

Committee. 
  
4.5 RESOLVED: That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:- 
  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 10/16 Application to renew a 

Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence 

Grant a licence for the normal 
term of 36 months as requested, 
but the licence holder be issued 
with a warning as to his future 
conduct, particularly that he must 
declare any future convictions to 

Page 33



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 9.02.2016 

Page 2 of 2 
 

the Licensing Service and 
reminded that he must report any 
convictions to the Service within 
14 days, such warning to remain 
in place for the duration of the 
licence. 

    

 11/16 Application for a new Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

(a) Grant a licence for the shorter 
term of 12 months in the light of 
the offences and convictions now 
reported, subject to the applicant 
undergoing a quarterly drugs test 
with a reputable practitioner and 
submitting the results to the 
Licensing Service for their 
records and (b) the licence holder 
be issued with a written warning, 
that if he received any further 
convictions within 12 months, his 
licence would be referred back to 
this Sub-Committee. 

    
 12/16 Application for a first Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

Grant a licence for the normal 
term of 36 months, as requested. 

 

Page 34



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 February 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair) and Neale Gibson 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of four cases relating to 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 

  
4.2 The licence holder in Case No. 13/16 attended the hearing and addressed the 

Sub-Committee. 
  
4.3 The licence holder in Case No. 14/16 did not attend the hearing and the case was 

heard in his absence. 
  
4.4 The licence holder in Case No. 15/16 did not attend the hearing and the case was 

heard in his absence. 
  
4.5 The licence holder in Case No. 16/16 did not attend the hearing and the case was 

heard in his absence. 
  
4.6 RESOLVED: That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:- 
  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 13/16 Review of a Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

In light of the additional evidence 
provided, the information 
contained in the report and the 
responses to the questions 
raised, the Sub-Committee 

Page 35



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.02.2016 

Page 2 of 2 
 

decided to reinstate the licence, 
but the licence holder be given a 
written warning as to his future 
conduct, to remain on his licence 
until the end of his next licence. 

    
 14/16 Review of a Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

In accordance with the Council’s 
policy on plying for hire, 
immediately revoke the licence 
under Section 61 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976, as 
amended by Section 52 of the 
Road Safety Act, 2006. 

    
 15/16 Review of a Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

In accordance with the Council’s 
policy on plying for hire, 
immediately revoke the licence 
under Section 61 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976, as 
amended by Section 52 of the 
Road Safety Act, 2006. 

    
 16/16 Review of a Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

In accordance with the Council’s 
policy on plying for hire, 
immediately revoke the licence 
under Section 61 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976, as 
amended by Section 52 of the 
Road Safety Act, 2006. 

 

Page 36



Agenda Item 7

Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing - Individual Case*
	6 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	26 January
	2 February
	9 February
	16 February

	7 Review of Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Limitation Policy - Intention to Undertake Unmet Demand Survey



Minutes of the meeting

SHEFFIELD

CITY

COUNCIL

Licensing Committee
Meeting held 24 March 2016
PRESENT:

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Nikki Bond, Jack Clarkson,
Neale Gibson, Dianne Hurst, Roy Munn, Anne Murphy,
Vickie Priestley and Cliff Woodcraft

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1

Apologies for absence were received from the Co-Chair (Councillor Geoff Smith)
and Councillors Josie Paszek, Denise Reaney and Zoe Sykes.

2.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1

RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before
discussion takes place on item 5 on the agenda (item 4 of these minutes) on the
grounds that, if the public and press were present during the transaction of such
business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described
in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as
amended.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1

There were no declarations of interest.

4.

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASE

4.1

The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of a case
relating to hackney carriage and private hire licensing.

4.2

The applicant in Case No. 19/16 attended the hearing and addressed
the Committee.

4.3

In attendance for this item were Councillors David Barker (Chair),
Nikki Bond, Vickie Priestley and Cliff Woodcraft.

4.4

RESOLVED: That the case now submitted be determined as follows:Case No.

Licence Type

Decision

19/16

Application to
renew a Hackney
Carriage and
Private Hire
Driver’s Licence

Grant a licence for the normal
term of 36 months as requested,
but the applicant be issued with
a written warning as to his future
conduct, to remain in place for
the duration of the licence.

Meeting of the Licensing Committee 24.03.2016

5.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

5.1

The minutes of meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 25th and 26th
January and 2nd, 9th and 16th February 2016, were approved as correct records.

6.

REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE LIMITATION POLICY INTENTION TO UNDERTAKE AN UNMET DEMAND SURVEY

6.1

Further to the decision of the Committee, at its meeting held on 18th February
2016, the Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report containing details of the
proposed review of the Council’s Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Limitation
Policy and attaching, as appendices, the previous specification details relating to a
similar survey undertaken in 2010 and the tender documentation sent out to
prospective tenderers in 2010.

6.2

In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Clive Stephenson
(Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer) stated that the costs of the survey would
be shared equally between all Hackney Carriage proprietors. The Licensing
Service already had details of results of air quality tests undertaken, which could
be used as part of the survey. The specification could include a request to seek
comments from people who don’t travel by taxi, with the aim of getting a more
balanced view, and the Service would have this information following the last
survey undertaken.

6.3

Members commented on the specification details relating to the survey
undertaken in 2010, as set out in the report, relating to both quantitative and
qualitative issues.

6.4

RESOLVED: That the Committee:(a)

notes the contents of the report now submitted together with the comments
now made; and

(b)

requests the Chief Licensing Officer to draw up a draft specification for the
unmet demand survey, which would run from August to December 2016,
based on the comments raised at the meeting.

Page 2 of 2

